

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Media Inquiries Only Communications Office

LADOT: (213) 972-8406, dot_public_info@lacity.org

LAPD Police Commission: (213) 236-1400, Juan.Garcia@lapd.online

Street Closures Announced For the 91st Academy Awards Parking Restrictions Will Be Fully Enforced

HOLLYWOOD, CA (February 21, 2019)

_

To facilitate the production needs of the 91st annual Academy Awards on Sunday, February 24, 2019, the City of Los Angeles has finalized street closures and parking restrictions.

Numerous agencies, including the City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT), California State Department of Transportation (CALTRANS) and the City of Los Angeles Police and Fire Departments were consulted in the planning process and agree that the finalized plan is the best way to accommodate all of the parties involved and ensure public safety.

LADOT strictly enforces the restricted no-parking policy for the Academy Awards on the dates and times listed below. This will include the citing and impounding of vehicles parked on these temporary restricted no-parking streets. Vehicles parked on the following streets will be towed to the Official Police Garage, Hollywood Tow located at 1015 N. Mansfield Avenue in Hollywood when cited by LADOT. Motorists are advised to check the Official Police Garages (OPG) website, http://www.opglaviic.com, to find their vehicle. Alternatively, they may call 311 or Hollywood Tow, (323) 466-8583, to find information on how to recover their vehicles.

Friday, February 22, 2019 12:01 a.m. to 6 a.m. Monday, February, 25, 2019 Tow-Away No Stopping

Hawthorn Avenue to Highland Avenue to Orange Drive

Saturday, February 23, 2019 6 a.m. to 6 a.m. Monday February 25, 2019 Tow-Away No Stopping

- Orchid Avenue from 60 feet south of Franklin Boulevard to Orchid Alley except for residents and hotel loading
- Cherokee Ave between Hollywood Blvd and Selma Ave

Saturday, February 23, 2019 10 p.m. to 9 a.m. Tow-Away No Stopping

- . West sidewalk of Highland Avenue from Johnny Grant Way south to Hollywood Boulevard
- Johnny Grant Way from Highland Avenue to Orchid Avenue











Sunday, February 24, 2019 12:01 a.m. to 6 a.m. to Monday, February 25, 2019 Tow-Away No Stopping

- · South of Franklin Avenue will be closed between Orange Drive and Highland Avenue
- · Hollywood Boulevard will be closed between El Centro Place and Cahuenga Boulevard
- · North of Sunset Boulevard will have restricted access between La Brea Avenue and Cahuenga Boulevard

Details of complete closures and maps of affected areas are available online at http://onlyinhollywood.org/alerts/ and on the Academy's website, http://www.oscars.org/closures.

Please note that areas South of Franklin Avenue and north of Sunset Boulevard will have restricted access between La Brea Avenue and Cahuenga Boulevard.

Area residents are urged to use public transit. For more information call Metro at (323) GO METRO (323 466-3876) or visit the agency's trip planner website at: www.metro.net. LADOT, which is dedicated to moving Los Angeles forward as efficiently and safely as possible, also operates transit bus services. Visitors are encouraged to go to LADOT's website at www.ladot.lacity.org for information about DASH, Commuter Express, bicycling in the City of Los Angeles and an array of transportation services.

###-

About LADOT

LADOT leads transportation planning, project delivery, and operations in the City of Los Angeles. We work together and collaborate to deliver a safe, livable, and well-run transportation system in the city and region. Our vision is for all people in Los Angeles to have access to safe and affordable transportation choices that treat everyone with dignity and support vibrant, inclusive communities.



